announcement, no Shares have been issued by the Company under the General Mandate,

thus the maximum number of new Shares which could be issued by the Company under the

– 4 –

General Mandate is 48,000,000 Shares (not exceeding 20% of the total number of Shares in

issue (i.e. 240,000,000 Shares) as at the date of the Annual General Meeting on 11

November 2022). As such, no Shareholders’ approval is required for the allotment and issue

of the Subscription Shares.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activity in the 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
Completion (assuming that

there will not be any
change in the issued share
capital of the Company
from the date of this
announcement to the
Completion Date)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

China Uwin Technology Co.,

Limited (Note) 180,000,000 75.00 180,000,000 62.50

The Subscribers — — 48,000,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 60,000,000 25.00 60,000,000 20.83

240,000,000 100.00 288,000,000 100.00

Note: China Uwin Technology Co., Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, is

wholly-owned by UIN HOLDINGS LIMITED, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Yang, the

chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

– 5 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and retailing of bakery products and

operation of restaurants. As at 31 December 2022, the Group had (i) 13 bakery outlets; (ii)

five Japanese fast casual dining restaurants; (iii) one Western fast casual dining restaurant;

and (iv) three Chinese fast casual dining restaurants in Singapore. In addition to this, the